

No. S147190

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RAYMOND EDWARDS II,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

ARTHUR ANDERSEN, LLP,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B178246  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 294853  
Andria K. Richey, Judge Presiding

---

**ANSWER TO THE AMICUS BRIEF OF  
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL  
AND ACTIVISION, INC.**

---

LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD A. LOVE  
Richard A. Love, SBN 61944  
Beth A. Shenfeld, SBN 116223  
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, California 90025-1756  
(310) 477-2070 / Facsimile (310) 477-3922

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Marc J. Poster, SBN 48493  
Robin Meadow, SBN 51126  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626  
(310) 859-7811 / Facsimile (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
RAYMOND EDWARDS II

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. CELC MISREADS CALIFORNIA LAW; BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 16600 DOES NOT PERMIT SOME NONCOMPETITION AGREEMENTS; IT VOIDS THEM ALL AS CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY.	2
II. CELC’S PROPOSED REVISION OF CALIFORNIA LAW BY ADOPTION OF A CASE-BY-CASE ANALYSIS OF NONCOMPETITION AGREEMENTS WOULD DEFEAT THE BENEFICIAL PURPOSES OF SECTION 16600.	5
III. FORCING AN EMPLOYEE TO RELEASE “ANY AND ALL” CLAIMS IS A WRONGFUL ACT WHEN THE EMPLOYEE MAY HAVE A CLAIM FOR INDEMNIFICATION UNDER LABOR CODE SECTION 2802.	8
IV. THERE IS NO REASON TO LIMIT THIS COURT’S DECISION TO PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION ONLY.	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Arthur Murray Dance Studios of Cleveland v. Witter (Ohio 1952) 105 N.E.2d 685	1
Boughton v. Socony Mobil Oil Co. (1964) 231 Cal.App.2d 188	4
Chamberlain v. Augustine (1916) 172 Cal. 285	5, 9
Citizens for Covenant Compliance v. Anderson (1995) 12 Cal.4th 345	10
Elden v. Sheldon (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	6
Golden State Linen Service, Inc. v. Vidalin (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 1	5
Gordon v. Landau (1958) 49 Cal.2d 690	3
Hill Medical Corp. v. Wycoff (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 895	5
International Business Machines Corp. v. Bajorek (9th Cir. 1999) 191 F.3d 1033	2
King v. Gerold (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 316	4
Loral Corp. v. Moyes (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 268	4
Metro Traffic Control, Inc. v. Shadow Traffic Network (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 853	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Morris v. Harris (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 476	5
Peterson v. Superior Court (1982) 31 Cal.3d 147	10
Scott v. Snelling and Snelling, Inc. (N.D.Cal. 1990) 732 F.Supp. 1034	5
Western Security Bank v. Superior Court (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232	9
Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443	6

### **Statutes**

Business and Professions Code section 16600	2, 4-5, 8-9
Labor Code section 2802	8-11
Labor Code section 2804	10

### **Other Authorities**

Arnow-Richman, <i>Bargaining for Loyalty in the Information Age: A Reconsideration of the Role of Substantive Fairness in Enforcing Employee Noncompetes</i> (2001) 80 Or. L. Rev. 1163	7
Stone, <i>Knowledge at Work: Disputes Over the Ownership of Human Capital in the Changing Workplace</i> (2002) 34 Conn. L. Rev. 721	7
